

REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

BILLS SUPPLEMENT

Published by Authority

NO. 23]

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11

[2012

First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 10th September 2012 at 5:00 pm.

Notification No. B 23 — The Statutes (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Bill is hereby published for general information. It was introduced in Parliament on 10th September 2012.

Statutes (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Bill

Bill No. 23/2012.

Read the first time on 10th September 2012.

A BILL

intitule d

An Act to amend certain statutes of the Republic of Singapore in connection with the re-distribution of the portfolios of certain Ministries.

Be it enacted by the President with the advice and consent of the Parliament of Singapore, as follows:

Short title and commencement

1. This Act may be cited as the Statutes (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Act 2012 and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the *Gazette*, appoint.

Amendment of Casino Control Act

5

10

15

20

25

30

- **2.** Section 153 of the Casino Control Act (Cap. 33A, 2007 Ed.) is amended by deleting the definition of "Minister" and substituting the following definition:
 - ""Minister" means the Minister charged with the responsibility for prevention and rehabilitation in relation to problem gambling;".

Amendment of Copyright Act

- 3. The Copyright Act (Cap. 63, 2006 Ed.) is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "established under section 17 of the National Heritage Board Act (Cap. 196A)" in paragraph (a) of the definition of "archives" in section 7(1) and substituting the words "administered by the National Library Board in accordance with Part IIA of the National Library Board Act (Cap. 197)";
 - (b) by deleting the words "the director of National Archives" in section 43(5) and substituting the words "the Director of National Archives"; and
 - (c) by deleting the words "the director of the National Archives" in sections 68(5) and 107(5) and substituting in each case the words "the Director of National Archives".

Amendment of Criminal Procedure Code

4. Section 346(9) of the Criminal Procedure Code (Cap. 68, 2012 Ed.) is amended by deleting the words "community development, youth and sports" and substituting the words "the probation of offenders".

Amendment of Land Titles Act

- **5.** Section 44 of the Land Titles Act (Cap. 157, 2004 Ed.) is amended by deleting subsection (2) and substituting the following subsection:
 - "(2) The Registrar shall not destroy any document unless with the authorisation of the National Library Board under section 14D of the National Library Board Act (Cap. 197).".

Amendment of Limited Partnerships Act

- **6.** Section 24 of the Limited Partnerships Act (Cap. 163B, 2010 Ed.) is amended
 - (a) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(a) destroy the document with the authorisation of the National Library Board under section 14D of the National Library Board Act (Cap. 197); or"; and

5

10

15

(b) by deleting the words "section 19" in paragraph (b) and substituting the words "section 14C".

Amendment of National Heritage Board Act

- 7. The National Heritage Board Act (Cap. 196A, 1994 Ed.) is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words ", to transfer to it the National Museum, the National Archives and Records Centre and the Oral History Department" in the long title;
 - (b) by deleting the definitions of "National Archives", "public archives", "public office" and "public records" in section 2;
 - (c) by deleting paragraphs (d), (e) and (f) of section 6;
 - (d) by deleting the words ", archives, oral history centres" in section 7(2)(a);
 - (e) by deleting the words ", archives and oral history centres" in section 7(2)(f);